

North Texas Food Bank

Consolidated Financial Statements
and Supplementary Information
and Single Audit Reports and Schedules

June 30, 2024



TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
Independent Auditor's Report	1 - 3
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position	4
Consolidated Statement of Activities	5
Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses	6
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows	7
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	8 - 30
Supplementary Information	
Independent Auditor's Report on Supplementary Information	32
Consolidating Statement of Financial Position	33 - 34
Consolidating Statement of Activities	35
Single Audit Reports and Schedules	
Independent Auditor's Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with <i>Government Auditing Standards</i>	37 - 38
Independent Auditor's Report on Compliance for Each Major Program and on Internal Control Over Compliance Required by the Uniform Guidance	39 - 41
Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards	42
Notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards	43
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs	44 - 45
Summary Schedule of Prior Audit Findings	46



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Board of Directors
North Texas Food Bank
Plano, Texas

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of North Texas Food Bank (the "Organization"), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as of June 30, 2024, and the related consolidated statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of North Texas Food Bank as of June 30, 2024, and the changes in their net assets and their cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards*, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of North Texas Food Bank and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Emphasis of Matter

During the year, management identified additional clarifying information about certain endowment funds which were previously classified as without donor restrictions. Accordingly, those funds have been restated as with donor restrictions in the financial statements, as described in Note 9. Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about North Texas Food Bank's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the consolidated financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and *Government Auditing Standards* will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements, including omissions, are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and *Government Auditing Standards*, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of North Texas Food Bank's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about North Texas Food Bank's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audit.

Supplementary Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements as a whole. The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards, as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, *Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards*, is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the consolidated financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the consolidated financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements or to the consolidated financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the consolidated financial statements as a whole.

Other Reporting Required by *Government Auditing Standards*

In accordance with *Government Auditing Standards*, we have also issued our report dated December 31, 2024, on our consideration of the Organization's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering the Organization's internal control over financial reporting and compliance.



Armanino^{LLP}
Dallas, Texas

December 31, 2024

North Texas Food Bank
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
June 30, 2024

ASSETS

Current assets	
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 2,871,203
Cash restricted by New Markets Tax Credit Program notes payable	41,024
Convenience fees receivable, net	10,883
Pledges receivable, net	3,003,014
Other receivables, net	1,656,487
Investments	135,797,149
Inventory of food and commodities	9,817,848
Prepaid expenses and other assets	<u>1,199,129</u>
Total current assets	<u>154,396,737</u>
Noncurrent assets	
Right of use assets	136,575
Pledges receivable, net of current	3,159,715
New Markets Tax Credit Program note receivable	16,838,300
Property and equipment, net	<u>32,940,673</u>
Total noncurrent assets	<u>53,075,263</u>
Total assets	<u>\$ 207,472,000</u>

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

Current liabilities	
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 4,979,164
Operating lease liability, current	<u>95,104</u>
Total current liabilities	<u>5,074,268</u>
Long-term liabilities	
Operating lease liability, net of current	41,470
New Markets Tax Credit Program notes payable	<u>22,893,486</u>
Total long-term liabilities	<u>22,934,956</u>
Total liabilities	<u>28,009,224</u>
Net assets	
Without donor restrictions	
Without donor restrictions	118,515,584
Board designated net assets	<u>30,752,920</u>
Total without donor restrictions	149,268,504
With donor restrictions	<u>30,194,272</u>
Total net assets	<u>179,462,776</u>
Total liabilities and net assets	<u>\$ 207,472,000</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

North Texas Food Bank
Consolidated Statement of Activities
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Revenues, gains, and other support			
Public support			
Contributions	\$ 38,823,320	\$ 5,628,877	\$ 44,452,197
In-kind contributions	1,609,481	-	1,609,481
Donated food and commodities	-	180,087,150	180,087,150
Total public support	40,432,801	185,716,027	226,148,828
Grants - Government	15,147,989	-	15,147,989
Revenue			
Convenience fee	204,704	-	204,704
Investment income	7,243,434	831,074	8,074,508
Other revenue	234,751	-	234,751
Total revenue	7,682,889	831,074	8,513,963
Net assets released from restriction	185,728,614	(185,728,614)	-
Total revenues, gains, and other support	248,992,293	818,487	249,810,780
Functional expenses			
Program services	223,295,272	-	223,295,272
Management and general	4,023,362	-	4,023,362
Fundraising	10,046,855	-	10,046,855
Total functional expenses	237,365,489	-	237,365,489
Change in net assets	11,626,804	818,487	12,445,291
Net assets, beginning of year (restated)	137,641,700	29,375,785	167,017,485
Net assets, end of year	\$ 149,268,504	\$ 30,194,272	\$ 179,462,776

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

North Texas Food Bank
Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

	<u>Program Services</u>	<u>Management and General</u>	<u>Fundraising</u>	<u>Total</u>
Personnel expenses				
Salaries and wages	\$ 9,229,979	\$ 1,976,508	\$ 3,308,088	\$ 14,514,575
Employee benefits	2,297,711	397,756	771,244	3,466,711
Payroll taxes	640,691	135,560	235,802	1,012,053
Total personnel expenses	<u>12,168,381</u>	<u>2,509,824</u>	<u>4,315,134</u>	<u>18,993,339</u>
Professional services	477,081	1,152,557	198,974	1,828,612
Supplies	735,521	6,680	13,580	755,781
Postage	3,701	513	34,373	38,587
Occupancy	1,067,890	5,939	29,990	1,103,819
Telephone and internet	183,417	14,371	31,284	229,072
Equipment maintenance	303,689	199,666	64,970	568,325
Insurance	158,145	9,608	10,931	178,684
Donated food distributed	177,038,273	-	-	177,038,273
Purchased food distributed	20,897,283	-	-	20,897,283
Vehicle and forklift expenses	2,047,625	249	124	2,047,998
Conference and travel	4,170	4,681	9,007	17,858
Promo, printing and publications	72,336	7,770	5,156,151	5,236,257
Grants to agencies	5,418,509	-	-	5,418,509
Miscellaneous	557,391	42,010	78,096	677,497
Total expenses before depreciation and amortization	<u>221,133,412</u>	<u>3,953,868</u>	<u>9,942,614</u>	<u>235,029,894</u>
Depreciation and amortization	<u>2,161,860</u>	<u>69,494</u>	<u>104,241</u>	<u>2,335,595</u>
	<u>\$ 223,295,272</u>	<u>\$ 4,023,362</u>	<u>\$ 10,046,855</u>	<u>\$ 237,365,489</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

North Texas Food Bank
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

Cash flows from operating activities	
Cash received from contributions, grants and cost reimbursements	\$ 65,667,749
Cash received from partner agencies for convenience fees	225,245
Other cash payments	347
Interest and dividends	5,858,625
Interest paid	(380,813)
Cash paid to employees and suppliers	<u>(55,029,398)</u>
Net cash provided by operating activities	<u>16,341,755</u>
Cash flows from investing activities	
Purchases of property and equipment	(5,342,955)
Proceeds from the sale of investments	76,711,069
Purchase of investments	<u>(87,733,255)</u>
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(16,365,141)</u>
Cash flows from financing activities	
Cash from capital campaign	<u>7,650</u>
Net cash provided by financing activities	<u>7,650</u>
Net decrease in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash	(15,736)
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, beginning of year	<u>2,927,963</u>
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, end of year	<u><u>\$ 2,912,227</u></u>
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash consisted of the following:	
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 2,871,203
Cash restricted by New Markets Tax Credit Program notes payable	<u>41,024</u>
	<u><u>\$ 2,912,227</u></u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

North Texas Food Bank
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2024

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS

North Texas Food Bank (Organization or NTFB) is a hunger relief organization that distributes donated, purchased and prepared foods through a network of nearly 500 partner agencies and organizations in 13 counties. The Organization supports the nutritional needs of children, families and seniors through education, advocacy, and strategic partnerships. The Organization's revenues and other support are derived principally from contributions and federal and state grants and its activities are conducted principally in the North Texas area.

The financial statements are prepared on a consolidated basis and include NTFB – Perot Family Campus (NTFB-PFC) and Feeding North Texas Foundation (FNTF).

NTFB-PFC was organized in June 2017 as a Texas nonprofit corporation to facilitate financing in the New Markets Tax Credit Program and build a distribution facility for use by the Organization.

FNTF serves to raise funds and hold investments to benefit and support the purposes of the Organization. The consolidating statements of financial position and activities of all three entities are presented as additional information in the supplemental consolidating schedule. All significant interorganizational balances and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

The Organization is continuing to invest the remaining funds from its 2017 Stop Hunger Build Hope capital campaign toward Network Expansion. During the year ended June 30, 2024, \$3,563,000 was spent toward these efforts, including \$2,847,000 in grants to approximately 63 partner agencies. These grants helped buy mobile pantries, trucks, pallet jacks, refrigerators, freezers, facility improvements, and operating costs. Approximately \$1,200,000 remains available for future grants and related efforts, which are expected to be awarded in the next fiscal year.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of accounting and financial statement presentation

Net assets, revenues, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor restrictions. Net assets without donor restrictions are available for use in general operations and not subject to donor restrictions. Net assets with donor restrictions are subject to donor restrictions. Some restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor.

Net assets without donor restrictions - represent amounts free from donor-imposed restrictions and may be expended for any purpose in performing the primary objectives of the Organization.

Net assets with donor restrictions - these amounts are subject to donor-imposed restrictions which either expire with the passage of time, will be fulfilled for the intended purpose pursuant to those provisions, or are perpetual in nature.

North Texas Food Bank
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2024

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Use of estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues, expenses gains, losses, and other changes in net assets during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consisted primarily of cash held in the Organization's checking accounts. The Organization does not consider uninvested cash equivalents held in investment accounts as cash equivalents.

At June 30, 2024, the Organization's, NTFB-PFC's, and NTFB-FNTF's cash accounts exceeded federally insured limits by approximately \$2,621,000.

Restricted cash

Restricted cash represents cash restricted by the New Markets Tax Credit Program related to the notes payable (See Note 6). Amounts required to meet current liabilities of the Organization have been reclassified to current assets in the accompanying consolidated statement of financial position at June 30, 2024.

Convenience fees receivable

The Organization charges recipient partner agencies convenience fees to help offset the cost for certain services provided by the Organization upon request, including the production of kitted meal boxes, kitted produce bags, and expedited orders. Fees ranged from \$2 to \$250 depending on the item or service provided.

Partner agencies take the donated food and other grocery products, and redistribute them at no cost, to assist needy and hungry neighbors in their community. The Organization also distributed donated food and other products at no costs to affiliate food bank organizations. These food banks redistribute the products to their client organizations to meet similar needs in their communities.

North Texas Food Bank
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2024

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Convenience fees receivable (continued)

Convenience fees receivable are recorded based on the amount of consideration from partner agencies of which the Organization has the unconditional right to receive. The Organization recognizes an expected allowance for credit losses for financial assets measured at amortized cost, including convenience fees receivable, to present the net amount expected to be collected as of the consolidated statement of financial position date in accordance with accounting standards for assets measured at amortized cost. Such allowance is based on the credit losses expected to arise over the life of the asset. The allowance estimate is derived from a review of the Organization's historical losses based on the aging of receivables. This estimate is adjusted for management's assessment of current conditions and reasonable and supportable forecasts regarding future events. Convenience fees receivable are due 30 days after the issuance of the invoice. Accounts past due more than 90 days are considered delinquent. Delinquent receivables are pursued based on individual credit evaluation and specific circumstances of the partner agency.

Other receivables

Other receivables consist primarily of amounts due from government agencies and represent amounts due to the Organization in accordance with cost-reimbursement contracts. These receivables are considered fully collectible and therefore, the Organization does not consider an allowance necessary at June 30, 2024.

Investments and net investment return

Investments are carried at fair value. Investment return includes dividend, interest and other investment income; realized and unrealized gains and losses on investments carried at fair value, less external expenses.

Investment return is reflected in the consolidated statement of activities with or without donor restrictions based upon the existence and nature of any donor or legally imposed restrictions.

Property and equipment

Property and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and amortization. The Organization capitalizes items in excess of \$2,500 which have a useful life greater than one year. Depreciation is charged to expense using the straight-line method over the estimated useful life of each asset.

North Texas Food Bank
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2024

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Property and equipment (continued)

The estimated useful lives for each major depreciable classification of property and equipment are as follows:

Buildings	39 years
Leasehold improvements	5 - 15 years
Machinery and equipment	5 - 10 years
Office furniture and fixtures	3 - 10 years
Software	3 - 5 years

Leases

Leases are recorded as right-of-use (ROU) assets and lease liabilities on the consolidated statements of financial position. ROU assets represent the right to use an underlying asset for the lease term, and lease liabilities represent the obligation to make lease payments arising from the lease, measured on a discounted basis. The Organization determines lease classification as operating or finance at the lease commencement date.

At lease commencement, the lease liability is measured at the present value of the lease payments over the lease term. The ROU asset equals the lease liability adjusted for any initial direct costs, prepaid, or deferred rent, and lease incentives.

The Organization uses a risk-free rate (the rate of a zero-coupon U.S. Treasury instrument) for the measurement of all lease liabilities. The risk-free rate is determined using a period comparable with the lease term. The lease term may include options to extend or to terminate the lease that the Organization is reasonably certain to exercise. Lease expense is generally recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Leases with an initial term of 12 months or less are not recorded on the consolidated statements of financial position. Lease expense on such leases is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

The Organization combines lease and non-lease components, such as common area and other maintenance costs, and accounts for them as a single lease component in calculating the ROU assets and lease liabilities for its office buildings and leased equipment.

Long-lived asset impairment

The Organization evaluates the value of long-lived assets whenever events or circumstances indicate the carrying amount may not be recoverable. If a long-lived asset is tested and the estimated future undiscounted cash flow from the use and eventual disposition of the asset is less than the carrying value, the asset cost is adjusted to fair value, and an impairment loss is recognized. No asset impairment was recognized during the year ended June 30, 2024.

North Texas Food Bank
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2024

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Debt issuance costs

Debt issuance costs represent costs incurred in connection with the issuance of the New Markets Tax Credit Program Notes Payable (See Note 6). Such costs are being amortized over the life of the note's payable using the effective interest method.

Contributions

Contributions are provided to the Organization either with or without restrictions placed on the gift by the donor. Revenues and net assets are separately reported to reflect the nature of those gifts – with or without donor restrictions. The value recorded for each contribution is recognized as follows:

Conditional gifts, with or without donor restriction - Gifts that depend on the Organization overcoming a donor-imposed barrier to be entitled to the funds are not recognized until the gift becomes unconditional, i.e. the donor-imposed barrier is met and right of release/right of return no longer exists.

Unconditional gifts, with or without donor restriction - Cash and other assets are recognized at fair value on the date the gift is received. Property, equipment and long-lived assets are recognized at estimated fair value on the date the gift is received. Gifts expected to be collected within one year are recognized at net realizable value. Gifts expected to be collected in future years are initially reported at fair value determined using the discounted present value of estimated future cash flows technique.

When a donor stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the consolidated statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions. Absent explicit donor stipulations for the period of time that long-lived assets must be held, expirations of restrictions for gifts of land, buildings, equipment, and other long-lived assets are reported when those assets are placed in service.

Gifts and investment income that are originally restricted by the donor and for which the restriction is met in the same time period the gift is received are recorded as support with donor restrictions and then released from restriction.

Conditional contributions having donor stipulations which are satisfied in the period the gift is received are recorded as support and net assets without donor restrictions.

Inventory pricing

Inventories consist of donated and purchased products for distribution. Donated products are valued per pound at an average of the national wholesale prices as determined by Feeding America. Purchased products are valued at the purchase cost of those products as determined by the first-in, first-out method.

North Texas Food Bank
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2024

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Government grants

A portion of the Organization's revenue is derived from cost-reimbursable federal and state contracts and grants, which are conditioned upon certain performance requirements and/or the incurrence of allowable qualifying expenses. Amounts received are recognized as revenue in the period the Organization has incurred expenditures in compliance with specific contract or grant provisions. Amounts received prior to incurring qualifying expenditures, if any, are reported as refundable advances in the consolidated statement of financial position.

Income tax status

The Organization, NTFB-PFC and FNTF are exempt from income taxes under Section 501 of the Internal Revenue Code (IRC) and a similar provision of state law. However, the Organization, NTFB-PFC and FNTF are subject to federal income tax on any unrelated business taxable income as defined by the IRC. The Organization, NTFB-PFC and FNTF file tax returns in the U.S. federal jurisdiction.

Functional expenses

The costs of supporting the various programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the consolidated statement of activities. The consolidated statement of functional expenses presents the natural classification detail of expenses by function for the year ended June 30, 2024. Certain costs have been allocated among the program, management and general and fundraising categories based on relative payroll, headcount or square footage occupied and other methods.

Change in accounting principle

In June 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued ASU 2016-13, Financial Instruments - Credit Losses (Topic 326) which significantly changed how entities will measure credit losses for most financial assets and certain other instruments that are not measured at fair value through net income. The most significant change in this standard is a shift from the incurred loss model to the expected loss model. The Organization adopted the standard effective July 1, 2023. There was no material impact to the Organization's consolidated financial statements due to the adoption of ASU 2016-13.

3. GRANT COMMITMENTS

The Organization receives its grant support through periodic claims filed with the respective funding sources, not to exceed a limit specified in the funding agreement. Since the consolidated financial statements of the Organization are prepared on the accrual basis, all earned portions of the grants not yet received as of June 30, 2024, have been recorded as receivables.

North Texas Food Bank
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2024

3. GRANT COMMITMENTS (continued)

The following are grant commitments as of June 30, 2024, and the amount remaining to be drawn through the remainder of the grant period:

Grants	Term	Grant Amount	Earned as of June 30, 2024	Funding Available
Federal Grant				
Emergency Food Assistance Program	10/1/23-9/30/24	\$ 1,182,781	\$ 1,182,781	\$ -
Commodity Credit Corporation	10/1/23-9/30/24	728,879	702,672	26,206
Commodity Supplemental Food Program	10/1/23-9/30/24	751,386	652,107	99,279
Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program	10/1/23-9/30/24	1,528,567	1,079,222	449,345
Supplemental Nutritional Assistance Program Education	10/1/23-9/30/24	221,300	185,641	35,659
American Rescue Plan Assistance	11/1/22-5/31/25	12,067,659	10,699,785	1,367,874
Local Food Purchase Agreement	10/1/23-9/30/24	<u>9,228,964</u>	<u>3,220,541</u>	<u>6,008,423</u>
		<u>25,709,536</u>	<u>17,722,749</u>	<u>7,986,786</u>
State Grants:				
Texas Department of Agriculture	10/31/23-9/30/24	<u>1,460,303</u>	<u>1,262,758</u>	<u>197,545</u>
		<u>\$ 27,169,839</u>	<u>\$ 18,985,507</u>	<u>\$ 8,184,331</u>

4. INVESTMENTS

Investments at June 30, 2024, consisted of the following:

Common stocks	\$ 23,819,008
Money market funds	30,394,161
Fixed income	<u>81,583,980</u>
	<u>\$ 135,797,149</u>

Total net investment return is comprised of the following:

Interest and dividend income	\$ 5,617,838
Net realized and unrealized gain on investments reported at fair value	<u>2,776,590</u>
	8,394,428
Management fees	<u>(319,920)</u>
	<u>\$ 8,074,508</u>

North Texas Food Bank
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2024

4. INVESTMENTS (continued)

The following table presents the fair value measurements of assets recognized in the accompanying consolidated statement of financial position measured at fair value on a recurring basis, and the level within the fair value hierarchy in which the fair value measurements fall at June 30, 2024:

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Fair Value
Common stock	\$ 23,819,008	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 23,819,008
Money market funds	30,394,161	-	-	30,394,161
Fixed income	81,583,980	-	-	81,583,980
	<u>\$135,797,149</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$135,797,149</u>

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Fair value measurements must maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. There is a hierarchy of three levels of inputs that may be used to measure fair value:

Level 1 - Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities with the ability for the Organization to immediately access.

Level 2 - Observable inputs other than Level 1 prices, such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities; quoted prices in markets that are not active; or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data for substantially the full term of the assets or liabilities.

Level 3 - Unobservable inputs supported by little or no market activity and are significant to the fair value of the assets or liabilities.

The following is a description of the valuation methodologies and inputs used for assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis and recognized in the accompanying consolidated statement of financial position, as well as the general classification of such assets pursuant to the valuation hierarchy. There have been no significant changes in the valuation techniques during the year ended June 30, 2024:

Where quoted market prices are available in an active market, common stock, money market funds, and fixed income are classified within Level 1 of the valuation hierarchy. If quoted market prices are not available, then fair values are estimated by using quoted prices of common stock, money market funds, and fixed income with similar characteristics or independent asset pricing services and pricing models, the inputs of which are market-based or independently sourced market parameters, including, but not limited to, yield curves, interest rates, volatilities, prepayments, defaults, cumulative loss projections and cash flows. Such securities are classified in Level 2 of the valuation hierarchy. In certain cases where Level 1 or Level 2 inputs are not available, securities are classified within Level 3 of the hierarchy. The Organization has no Level 3 investments at June 30, 2024.

North Texas Food Bank
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2024

5. PLEDGES RECEIVABLE

Long-term grants and pledges receivables were discounted to net present value using a discount rate ranging from 3.4-4.1%. Pledges receivable with donor restrictions for the year ended June 30, 2024, for the North Texas Food Bank (NTFB) consisted of the following:

Due within one year	\$	989,300
Less allowance for doubtful accounts		<u>(19,786)</u>
		<u>969,514</u>
Due in one to five years		1,185,200
Less allowance for doubtful accounts		(36,956)
Less discount		<u>(50,519)</u>
		<u>1,097,725</u>
	<u>\$</u>	<u>2,067,239</u>

Long-term grants and pledges receivables were discounted to net present value using a discount rate ranging from 1.8-3.9%. Pledges receivable with donor restrictions for the year ended June 30, 2024, for the Feeding North Texas Foundation (FNTF) consisted of the following:

Due within one year	\$	2,075,000
Less allowance for doubtful accounts		<u>(41,500)</u>
		<u>2,033,500</u>
Due in one to five years		2,175,000
Less allowance for doubtful accounts		(88,750)
Less discount		<u>(24,260)</u>
		<u>2,061,990</u>
	<u>\$</u>	<u>4,095,490</u>

North Texas Food Bank
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2024

5. PLEDGES RECEIVABLE (continued)

Reconciliation of pledges to the consolidated statement of financial position at June 30, 2024 are as follows:

Current pledges receivable	
NTFB pledges due within one year	\$ 969,514
FNTF pledges due within one year	<u>2,033,500</u>
	<u>3,003,014</u>
Noncurrent pledges receivable	
NTFB pledges due within one to five years	1,097,725
FNTF pledges due within one to five years	<u>2,061,990</u>
	<u>3,159,715</u>
	<u>\$ 6,162,729</u>

6. NEW MARKETS TAX CREDIT PROGRAM

Notes receivable

The Organization entered into a New Markets Tax Credit financing agreement on September 6, 2017, for the purpose of building the Perot Family Campus facility in conjunction with the Organization's capital campaign.

As part of the financing, the Organization agreed to lend \$16,838,300 to USBCDC Investment Fund 205, LLC (Investment Fund). The note is secured by the Investment Fund's membership interest in Pacesetter CDE XXXVII, LLC (Pacesetter CDE), TMF Sub-CDE XXVI, LLC (TMF 1 CDE), and TMF Sub-CDE XXVII, LLC (TMF 2 CDE) (collectively, the CDEs) and other cash accounts held by a secured party. The interest rate on the note consists of a fixed rate of 1.4%.

Interest is payable quarterly beginning September 2017 until September 2047. All principal and unpaid interest is due and payable in September 2047.

Interest earned on notes receivable in 2024 was approximately \$241,000, which is included in other revenue in the accompanying consolidated statement of activities.

Notes payable

North Texas Food Bank (NTFB-PFC) executed loan agreements on September 6, 2017, that provides for borrowings of \$9,000,000, \$7,425,000, and \$7,425,000 from Pacesetter CDE, TMF 1 CDE, and TMF 2 CDE, respectively. The loans were to finance the build of the Perot Family Campus facility and are intended to be treated as a "qualified low-income community investment" for purposes of generating new market tax credits under Section 45D of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended. The loans are secured by a property deed of trust, security agreement, and a guaranty by the Organization.

North Texas Food Bank
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2024

6. NEW MARKETS TAX CREDIT PROGRAM (continued)

Notes payable (continued)

Pursuant to the issuance of the New Markets Tax Credit Program Financing Commitment, NTFBPFC is required to maintain certain funds at U.S. Bank. At June 30, 2024, \$41,024 is held at U.S. Bank for interest and fees payable due within one year and is included in current assets within the accompanying consolidated statement of financial position.

Each loan accrues interest at 1.6%, payable quarterly beginning in September 2017 until September 30, 2047.

New Markets Tax Credit Program notes payable, net consisted of the following:

Total New Markets Tax Credit Program notes payable	\$ 23,850,000
Less: Unamortized debt issuance costs	<u>(956,514)</u>
	<u>\$ 22,893,486</u>

The balances outstanding on the New Markets Tax Credit Program notes payable, maturity dates and repayment terms at June 30, 2024, are as follows:

Note payable to Pacesetter CDE Loan, matures on September 30, 2047, with principal payments commencing in September 2024. The note bears interest at 1.6%.	\$ 9,000,000
Note payable to TMF CDE Loan 1, matures on September 30, 2047, with principal payments commencing in September 2024. The note bears interest at 1.6%.	7,425,000
Note payable to TMF CDE Loan 2, matures on September 30, 2047, with principal payments commencing in September 2024. The note bears interest at 1.6%.	<u>7,425,000</u>
	<u>\$ 23,850,000</u>

At any time after the seventh anniversary and before the eighth anniversary of the note receivable, U.S. Bancorp Community Development Corporation can exercise its "put option" to sell its interest in the USBCDC Investment Fund 205, LLC to the Organization for \$1,000. After exercising its option to purchase the interest in the USBCDC Investment Fund 205, LLC, the North Texas Food Bank may cancel the New Markets Tax Credit Program notes payable.

Interest recognized as expense totaled approximately \$381,000 in 2024.

As described under subsequent events (Note 18), the Organization successfully exited this financing arrangement on September 6, 2024.

North Texas Food Bank
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2024

7. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment, at June 30, 2024, consisted of the following:

Depreciable assets	
Warehouse equipment	\$ 27,142,259
Transportation equipment	9,027,981
Office furniture and fixtures	2,233,460
Computer equipment and software	2,150,945
Machinery and equipment	<u>1,395,469</u>
	<u>41,950,114</u>
Land	4,451,705
Construction in progress	<u>538,821</u>
	<u>4,990,526</u>
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization	<u>(13,999,967)</u>
	<u>\$ 32,940,673</u>

8. NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS

Net assets without donor restrictions at June 30, 2024, have been designated for the following purposes:

Undesignated	\$ 118,515,584
Board Designated - NTFB	18,369,318
Board Designated - Endowment	<u>12,383,602</u>
	<u>\$ 149,268,504</u>

In fiscal year 2021, the Board of Directors of the North Texas Food Bank designated \$18,900,000 in certain net assets without donor restrictions for specific purposes above and beyond the annual operating budget. Approximately \$531,100 of these funds have been used as of June 30, 2024.

- \$8,149,418 – Innovation and Transformation – Facility improvements for increased productivity, technology, new unbudgeted initiative and opportunities.
- \$7,719,900 – Partnership and Trust – Network expansion, community partnerships, emergency network funding request, food purchasing.
- \$2,500,000 – Dallas Farmers Market Location – the approximate net present value of 15 years of lease payments for the Dallas Farmers Market location currently under development.

North Texas Food Bank
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2024

9. NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS

During the year ended June 30, 2024, management identified additional clarifying information regarding the accounting treatment for donor contributions to the FNTF endowment. In the prior year financial statements ended June 30, 2023, all donations to the FNTF were reported as net assets without donor restrictions with the exception of certain time restriction pledges. In review of donor communication and documentation during the audit process, management determined that certain gifts were more properly accounted for as restricted with a term endowment. Accordingly, as of July 1, 2023, management reclassified all FNTF net assets other than those that are board-designated as net assets with donor restrictions (shown below). Net asset balances at the beginning of the year were restated a total amount of \$8,297,087 to reflect the reclassification.

Net assets with donor restrictions at June 30, 2024, are restricted for the following purposes or periods:

Subject to expenditure for specified purpose:

Donor restricted - endowment	\$ 17,198,317
Inventory	8,472,294
Capital campaign	1,176,427
Retail partnership strategy	433,458
Partner agency grant	250,000
Warehouse management system	237,760
Feeding America sourcing	77,218
Disaster Relief	55,909
Costco food purchases	52,519
Service insights	22,761
Capital assets	22,648
Technology upgrades	18,350
Starbucks equity	7,760
Intern	1,851
	<u>28,027,272</u>

Subject to the passage of time

Promises to give that are not restricted by donors but which are unavailable for expenditure until due	2,167,000
	<u>2,167,000</u>
	<u>\$ 30,194,272</u>

North Texas Food Bank
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2024

9. NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS (continued)

Net assets were released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the restricted purposes or by occurrence of other events specified by donors, during the year ended June 30, 2024, as follows:

Expiration of time restrictions:	<u>\$ 848,900</u>
Satisfaction of purpose restrictions	
Inventory	177,038,273
Capital campaign	3,592,625
Feeding children	1,055,455
Feeding families	713,723
Food-4-Kids	564,033
Feeding America retail	563,982
Peanut butter purchases	222,986
Feeding seniors	221,000
Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program	180,737
Technology	106,650
Starbucks equity	97,536
Service insights	95,454
Disaster resiliency	77,608
Capital spending	65,000
School pantry	62,775
Sharing life	44,500
Costco food purchase	41,148
Starbucks food share	36,000
Mt Zion Church - Sandbranch	35,000
Feeding America sourcing	22,782
AARP	18,750
Mobile pantry	12,500
Crossroad Community services	5,000
NTFB family pantry	3,500
White fluid milk	1,000
Disaster relief	841
Intern	549
Warehouse management system	307
	<u>184,879,714</u>
	<u>\$ 185,728,614</u>

10. ENDOWMENT

The Feeding North Texas Foundation ("Foundation") exists to raise and invest funds to support the North Texas Food Bank (NTFB) and holds the endowment. The endowment includes donor restricted funds and NTFB board designated funds set aside for capital expenditures or other financial purposes.

North Texas Food Bank
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2024

10. ENDOWMENT (continued)

As required by generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP), net assets associated with endowment funds, including funds designated by the Board of Directors to function as endowments, are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

Interpretation of relevant law

The Foundation's Board of Directors has interpreted UPMIFA as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor restricted endowment funds absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, the Foundation classifies as donor restricted net assets (a) the original value of gifts donated to the donor restricted endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the donor restricted endowment, and (c) accumulations to the donor restricted endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund. Funds are appropriated for expenditure by the Foundation in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by UPMIFA.

In accordance with UPMIFA, the Foundation considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds:

- (1) The duration and preservation of the fund
- (2) The purposes of the Foundation and the donor-restricted endowment fund
- (3) General economic conditions
- (4) The possible effect of inflation and deflation
- (5) The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments
- (6) Other resources of the Foundation
- (7) The investment policies of the Foundation

Return objectives and risk parameters

The Foundation has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to fund programs supported by its endowment while seeking to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets. Endowment assets include those assets of donor restricted funds that the Foundation must hold in perpetuity or for a donor specified period(s). Under this policy, as approved by the Board of Directors, the Foundation diversifies its investments, subject to practicality constraints, among a variety of asset classes to provide a balance that will enhance total real return while avoiding undue risk concentration in any single asset class or investment category.

North Texas Food Bank
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2024

10. ENDOWMENT (continued)

Funds with deficiencies

From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor restricted endowment funds may fall below the level that the donor or UPMIFA requires the Foundation to retain as a fund of perpetual duration. There were no such deficiencies as of June 30, 2024.

Spending policy

Donor Restricted Funds - The Foundation's goal is to distribute up to 4% annually of the average net asset value of the donor restricted endowment funds to NTFB for use in its general operations, pending Board of Director approval. No distributions were made during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2024.

Board Designated Fund – From time to time, the NTFB board may grant funds to the Foundation with the provision that these funds are accessible by NTFB in case of emergency or other strategic purposes. In addition, Foundation's goal is to distribute up to 4% annually of the average net asset value of the donor restricted endowment funds to NTFB for us in its general operations, pending Board of Director approval. No distributions were made during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2024.

Under the current policy adopted in September 2021, the withdrawal or use of board designated funds in excess of the annual distribution to NTFB requires approval by both NTFB and the Foundation's Board of Directors. During the fiscal year ending June 30, 2024, no board restricted funds were granted to the Foundation by NTFB, and no board restricted funds were withdrawn from the Foundation to support the NTFB.

Endowment composition

Endowment net asset composition by type of fund as of June 30, 2024 is as follows:

	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
Donor-restricted endowment funds	\$ -	\$ 17,198,317	\$ 17,198,317
Board-designated endowment funds	<u>12,383,602</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>12,383,602</u>
	<u>\$ 12,383,602</u>	<u>\$ 17,198,317</u>	<u>\$ 29,581,919</u>

North Texas Food Bank
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2024

10. ENDOWMENT (continued)

Endowment composition (continued)

Changes in endowment net assets for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024 is as follows:

	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
Balance, beginning of year (restated)	\$ 11,502,032	\$ 15,147,087	\$ 26,649,119
Investment income	881,570	831,074	1,712,644
Contributions	<u>-</u>	<u>1,220,156</u>	<u>1,220,156</u>
Balance, end of year	<u>\$ 12,383,602</u>	<u>\$ 17,198,317</u>	<u>\$ 29,581,919</u>

Balances at the beginning of the year have been adjusted by \$8,297,087 to restate donor funds absent of a specific purpose as with donor restrictions versus without donor restrictions due to the long-term nature of the investment. See additional discussion in Note 9.

Strategies employed for achieving objectives

To satisfy its long-term rate of return objectives, the Foundation relies on a total return strategy in which investment returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) and current yield (interest and dividends). The Foundation targets a diversified asset allocation to achieve its long-term return objectives within prudent risk constraints. Donor funds with donor restrictions place greater emphasis on equity based investments for long-term growth while board designated funds are invested for principal preservation and accessibility.

11. LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY

Accounts receivable consisted of the following:

Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 2,871,203
Convenience fee receivable	10,883
Pledges receivable, net	3,003,014
Other receivables	1,656,487
Investments	<u>135,797,149</u>
	143,338,736
Less: donor-imposed restrictions not expected to be used in next year	(1,483,609)
Less: endowment assets held by Feeding North Texas Foundation	(29,581,919)
Less: board designated net assets	<u>(18,369,318)</u>
	<u>\$ 93,903,890</u>

North Texas Food Bank
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2024

11. LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY (continued)

The Organization receives significant contributions restricted by donors and considers contributions restricted for programs which are ongoing, major and central to its annual operations to be available to meet cash needs for general expenditures. As of June 30, 2024, \$3,040,052 of these financial assets available are expected to be used by these programs within one year.

The Organization manages its liquidity and reserves following three guiding principles: operating within a prudent range of financial soundness and stability, maintaining adequate liquid assets to fund near-term needs, including operating, capital campaign and strategic plan spending, and maintaining sufficient reserves to provide reasonable assurance that long-term obligations will be discharged.

12. LEASES

The Organization has entered into the following lease arrangements:

Operating leases

NTFB has a lease for office space that expires August 2024, with a month-to-month extension term. The Organization plans to continue renting the office space monthly, awaiting completion of new office space in 2025.

In May 2022, the Organization entered into a 10-year lease for office space to commence upon the completion of the premises which is expected in FY25. NTFB has an option to extend the lease term for two successive terms of sixty months each. The monthly lease payments (guaranteed rental and common area maintenance) escalate 2.5% annually and include in the value of future lease payments noted below.

NTFB also leases tractors and trailers used for food distribution, as well as forklifts and office equipment such as copiers and postage machines.

During the year ending June 30, 2024, Organization completed the purchase of new tractors and trailers, replacing similar leased equipment which was returned.

All leases

The Organization has a related party lease for the food distribution center and volunteer center from NTFB-PFC. The related party right of use asset and related liabilities have been eliminated in consolidation.

The Organization's lease agreements do not contain any material residual value guarantees or material restrictive covenants.

North Texas Food Bank
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2024

12. LEASES (continued)

Quantitative disclosures

The lease cost and other required information for the year ended June 30, 2024 are:

Operating lease costs	\$ 543,539
Short-term lease costs	<u>282,511</u>
	<u><u>\$ 826,050</u></u>

Other information:

Weighted average remaining lease term	
Operating leases	1.5 years
Weighted average discount rate	
Operating leases	3.60 %

Future minimum lease payments are as follows:

<u>Year ending June 30,</u>	
2025	\$ 97,516
2026	37,315
2027	<u>8,345</u>
	143,176
Less: present value discount	<u>(6,601)</u>
	<u><u>\$ 136,575</u></u>

13. COMPENSATED ABSENCES

The Organization's employees are entitled to paid personal days off depending on job classification, length of service, and other factors. At June 30, 2024, the accrued expenses for compensated absences included in accounts payable and accrued expenses in the accompanying consolidated statement of financial position was \$766,650.

14. RETIREMENT PLANS

Beginning the first month following one year of employment during which the employee works a minimum of 1,000 hours, the Organization contributes 5 percent of eligible employee's salary or wages into a 403(b) individual retirement account. However, employees may begin making pretax contributions to the plan through payroll deduction at any time up to the maximum allowed under Internal Revenue Service regulations. The expense for this plan was \$451,019 for the year ended June 30, 2024.

North Texas Food Bank
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2024

14. RETIREMENT PLANS (continued)

The Organization also has a 457(b) deferred compensation plan for its five executive officers. The Organization contributes a percentage of these executive's compensation annually, and they may also make contributions. The assets and liabilities of the Plan are recorded at market value as investments and accrued expenses in the accompanying consolidated statement of financial position.

15. SIGNIFICANT ESTIMATE AND CONCENTRATIONS

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require disclosure of certain significant estimates and current vulnerabilities due to certain concentrations. Those matters include the following:

Contributions - A significant portion of support and revenues is received through grants from the United States Department of Agriculture (administered by the Texas Department of Agriculture), the Texas Department of Agriculture, and the Texas Department of Health and Human Services. For the year ended June 30, 2024, approximately 28% of total support was received from these grants. The Organization derives its remaining revenue mainly from public contributions and shared maintenance revenue. Continued funding from these sources at current levels is dependent on various factors. Such factors include economic conditions, compliance with grant provisions, government approval, new legislation, donor satisfaction, and public perception of mission effectiveness and relative importance.

Investments - The Organization invests in various investment securities. Investment securities are exposed to various risks such as interest rate, market and credit risks. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in the values of investment securities will occur in the near term, and that such change, could materially affect the amounts reported in the accompanying consolidated statement of financial position.

Litigation - The Organization is subject to certain legal proceedings in the normal course of operations. In the opinion of management, the aggregate liability, if any, with respect to potential legal actions will not materially adversely affect the Organization's financial position, results of operations, or cash flows.

16. REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS

Convenience Fee Revenue - Performance obligations are determined based on the nature of the goods or services provided by the Organization in accordance with the contract. Revenue for performance obligations satisfied at a point in time is generally recognized when goods are provided to customers and the Organization does not believe it is required to provide additional goods or services related to that sale. The exchange portion of convenience fee revenue was \$204,704 for the year ended June 30, 2024.

North Texas Food Bank
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2024

16. REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS (continued)

Transaction Price & Recognition - The Organization determines the transaction price depending on the item or service provided. Fees during the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024, ranged from \$2 to \$250 per item or service provided. There are no explicit or implicit price concessions, and the contracts do not contain a significant financing component or variable consideration. The Organization has not incurred material refunds in the past, and accordingly, has not provided for a refund liability at June 30, 2024. For the year ended June 30, 2024, the Organization recognized no revenue from goods or services that transfer to the customer over time.

17. CONTRIBUTED NONFINANCIAL ASSETS, STOCKS, AND GIFT CARDS

For the year ending June 30, 2024, contributed nonfinancial assets recognized within the consolidated statement of activities included:

Food	\$ 180,087,150
Public support - in-kind	
Professional services	738,737
Stocks	421,705
Gift cards	366,769
Event goods and services	82,270
	1,609,481
	\$ 181,696,631

Food and Commodities – In addition to receiving cash contributions, the Organization receives in-kind contributions of food and other products from various donors. In-kind donations of products, the related inventory and the cost of donated food distributed are valued at an average of the national wholesale prices as determined by Feeding America. The Organization received approximately 114 million pounds valued at \$180,087,150 during the year ended June 30, 2024. The average price per pound for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2024 was \$1.57. Related expenses are included in donated food distributed in the consolidated statement of functional expenses.

Professional Services – The Contributions of services are recognized as revenue at their estimated fair value only when the services received create or enhance nonfinancial assets or require specialized skills possessed by the individuals providing the service, and the service would typically need to be purchased if not donated. For the year ended June 30, 2024, revenue recognized from contributed services totaled \$738,737. Services included consulting, legal, pest control, and delivery services. Related expenses are included in professional services on the consolidated statement of functional expenses.

North Texas Food Bank
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2024

17. CONTRIBUTED NONFINANCIAL ASSETS, STOCKS, AND GIFT CARDS (continued)

Stock – The Organization received \$421,705 in donated stock. Donated stock is valued based on the average market price on the date received. Stock is liquidated upon receipt in compliance with the Organization's investment policy. Proceeds from the sale of stock are used for operations, unless restricted by the donor. There were no restricted stock donations for the year ended June 30, 2024. Of the stock received, \$46,800 was donated to the Feeding North Texas Foundation.

Gift Cards – The Organization also received \$366,769 in gift cards. These cards were given by donors for the purchase of food and other operational expenses. Approximately \$365,000 in gift cards were given by one donor which the Organization is granting to its various partner agencies to assist with food purchases. Related expenses are included in supplies on the consolidated statement of functional expenses.

Event Goods and Services – The Organization receives donated goods and services used for fundraising. These include items for auction, as well as services to host donor events. These donated goods and services are valued based on fair market price provided by the donor or another third party used by the Organization to run the auction and assist in organizing the event. Related expenses are included in supplies on the consolidated statement of functional expenses.

Volunteer time - A substantial number of volunteers donate significant amounts of their time to enable the Organization to meet its mission. For the year ended June 30, 2024, volunteers donated approximately 98,200 hours of their services. Management estimates the value of volunteer services to be approximately \$1,473,500 based on the fair market value for such services. The value of volunteer hours was not recognized as revenues or expenses during the year ended June 30, 2024.

Contributions of services are recognized as revenue at their estimated fair value only when the services received create or enhance nonfinancial assets or require specialized skills possessed by the individuals providing the service and the service would typically need to be purchased if not donated. It is the Organization's policy to utilize the food and commodities, gift cards, professional services and event services for programming and administration of those programs. The Organization's policy is to monetize on donated stock and donated goods for auction resale.

18. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Subsequent events have been evaluated through December 31, 2024, which is the date the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued.

Denton County Transition

For the past 42 years, the North Texas Food Bank (NTFB) and the Tarrant Area Food Bank (TAFB) have jointly served neighbors facing hunger in Denton County, with NTFB serving the eastern part of the county and TAFB serving the western part of the county.

North Texas Food Bank
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2024

18. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS (continued)

The Organization reached an agreement with the Tarrant Area Food Bank (TAFB) to transition its support of Denton County entirely to the Tarrant Area Food Bank effective January 1, 2025. The decision came after two years of research and evaluation on the best way to close the hunger gap in Denton County.

This transition will include roughly 34 partner agencies, including certain public support, grants and donated food provided by donors and government agencies to support these agencies.

New Markets Tax Credit

U.S. Bancorp Community Development Corporation exercised its "put option" to sell its interest in the USBCDC Investment Fund 205, LLC to the Organization for \$1,000. On September 6, 2024, the Organization exercised its option and purchased the interest, becoming the sole owner of the Investment Fund.

The North Texas Food Bank plans to dissolve the USBCDC Investment Fund 205, resulting in the forgiveness of debt owned by NTFB-PFC and write-off of the loan receivable due to NTFB. The net benefit received by the Organization from the New Markets Tax Credit Program financing arrangement is roughly \$4.5 million.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

To the Board of Directors
North Texas Food Bank
Plano, Texas

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of North Texas Food Bank as of and for the year ended June 30, 2024 and our report thereon dated December 31, 2024, which expressed an unmodified opinion on those financial statements, appears on page 1-3. Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements as a whole. The information on pages 33 - 35 is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the consolidated financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the consolidated financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements or to the consolidated financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the consolidated financial statements as a whole.

A handwritten signature in cursive script that reads "Armanino LLP".

Armanino^{LLP}
Dallas, Texas

December 31, 2024

North Texas Food Bank
Consolidating Statement of Financial Position
June 30, 2024

ASSETS					
	NTFB	NTFB-PFC	FNTF	Eliminating Entries	Total
Current assets					
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,864,424	\$ 1,062	\$ 1,005,717	\$ -	\$ 2,871,203
Cash restricted by New Markets Tax Credit Program notes payable	-	41,024	-	-	41,024
Convenience fees receivable, net	10,883	-	-	-	10,883
Pledges receivable, net	969,514	-	2,033,500	-	3,003,014
Other receivables, net	1,656,487	330,807	-	(330,807)	1,656,487
Investments	111,316,437	-	24,480,712	-	135,797,149
Investments in subsidiaries	(1,962,808)	-	-	1,962,808	-
Inventory	9,817,848	-	-	-	9,817,848
Prepaid expenses and other assets	1,199,129	-	-	-	1,199,129
Total current assets	124,871,914	372,893	27,519,929	1,632,001	154,396,737
Noncurrent assets					
Right of use assets	24,032,435	-	-	(23,895,860)	136,575
Pledges receivable, net of current	1,097,725	-	2,061,990	-	3,159,715
Notes receivable, net of current portion	16,838,300	-	-	-	16,838,300
Property and equipment, net	12,382,887	20,557,786	-	-	32,940,673
Total noncurrent assets	54,351,347	20,557,786	2,061,990	(23,895,860)	53,075,263
Total assets	\$179,223,261	\$ 20,930,679	\$ 29,581,919	\$ (22,263,859)	\$207,472,000

North Texas Food Bank
Consolidating Statement of Financial Position
June 30, 2024

	LIABILITIES				
	<u>NTFB</u>	<u>NTFB-PFC</u>	<u>FNTF</u>	<u>Eliminating Entries</u>	<u>Total</u>
Current liabilities					
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 4,979,164	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 4,979,164
Operating lease liability, current	<u>95,104</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>95,104</u>
Total current liabilities	<u>5,074,268</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>5,074,268</u>
Long-term liabilities					
Operating lease liability, net of current	24,268,136	-	-	(24,226,666)	41,470
New Markets Tax Credit Program notes payable	<u>-</u>	<u>22,893,486</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>22,893,486</u>
Total long-term liabilities	<u>24,268,136</u>	<u>22,893,486</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(24,226,666)</u>	<u>22,934,956</u>
Total current liabilities	<u>29,342,404</u>	<u>22,893,486</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(24,226,666)</u>	<u>28,009,224</u>
Net assets					
Net assets without donor restrictions	136,884,902	(1,962,807)	12,383,602	1,962,807	149,268,504
Net assets with donor restrictions	<u>12,995,955</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>17,198,317</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>30,194,272</u>
Total net assets (deficit)	<u>149,880,857</u>	<u>(1,962,807)</u>	<u>29,581,919</u>	<u>1,962,807</u>	<u>179,462,776</u>
 Total liabilities and net assets	 <u>\$179,223,261</u>	 <u>\$ 20,930,679</u>	 <u>\$ 29,581,919</u>	 <u>\$ (22,263,859)</u>	 <u>\$207,472,000</u>

North Texas Food Bank
Consolidating Statement of Activities
For The Year Ended June 30, 2024

	<u>NTFB</u>	<u>NTFB-PFC</u>	<u>FNTF</u>	<u>Eliminating Entries</u>	<u>Total</u>
Revenues, gains, and other support					
Contributions	\$ 44,187,691	\$ 155	\$ 264,351	\$ -	\$ 44,452,197
In-kind contributions	1,562,678	-	46,803	-	1,609,481
Donated food and commodities	180,087,150	-	-	-	180,087,150
Government grants and cost reimbursements	15,147,989	-	-	-	15,147,989
Convenience fee	204,704	-	-	-	204,704
Investment income	6,361,864	-	1,712,644	-	8,074,508
Income from subsidiary	(651,060)	-	-	651,060	-
Other revenue	<u>234,751</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>234,751</u>
Total	<u>247,135,767</u>	<u>155</u>	<u>2,023,798</u>	<u>651,060</u>	<u>249,810,780</u>
Total revenues, gains, and other support	<u>247,135,767</u>	<u>155</u>	<u>2,023,798</u>	<u>651,060</u>	<u>249,810,780</u>
Functional expenses					
Program	223,553,059	651,215	(909,002)	-	223,295,272
Management and general	4,023,362	-	-	-	4,023,362
Fundraising	<u>10,046,855</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>10,046,855</u>
Total functional expenses	<u>237,623,276</u>	<u>651,215</u>	<u>909,002</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>237,365,489</u>
Changes in net assets (deficit)	9,512,491	(651,060)	2,932,800	651,060	12,445,291
Net assets (deficit), beginning of year	<u>140,368,366</u>	<u>(1,311,747)</u>	<u>26,649,119</u>	<u>1,311,747</u>	<u>167,017,485</u>
Net assets (deficit), end of year	<u>\$149,880,857</u>	<u>\$ (1,962,807)</u>	<u>\$ 29,581,919</u>	<u>\$ 1,962,807</u>	<u>\$179,462,776</u>

SINGLE AUDIT REPORTS AND SCHEDULES



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER
FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS
BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH *GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS*

To the Board of Directors
North Texas Food Bank
Plano, Texas

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards* issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the consolidated financial statements of North Texas Food Bank (the "Organization"), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as of June 30, 2024, and the related consolidated statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated December 31, 2024.

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the consolidated financial statements, we considered the Organization's internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control.

A *deficiency in internal control* exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A *material weakness* is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A *significant deficiency* is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies.

Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified.

Report on Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Organization's consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the consolidated financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.

The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under *Government Auditing Standards*.

Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering the Organization's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.



Armanino^{LLP}
Dallas, Texas

December 31, 2024



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR
PROGRAM AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE REQUIRED BY
THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE

To the Board of Directors
North Texas Food Bank
Plano, Texas

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program

Opinion on Each Major Federal Program

We have audited North Texas Food Bank (the "Organization")'s compliance with the types of compliance requirements identified as subject to audit in the OMB *Compliance Supplement* that could have a direct and material effect on each of the Organization's major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2024. The Organization's major federal programs are identified in the summary of auditor's results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs.

In our opinion, the Organization complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2024.

Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards*, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, *Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards* (Uniform Guidance). Our responsibilities under those standards and the Uniform Guidance are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section of our report.

We are required to be independent of the Organization and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for each major federal program. Our audit does not provide a legal determination of the Organization's compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above.

Responsibilities of Management for Compliance

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of laws, statutes, regulations, rules, and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to the Organization's federal programs.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an opinion on the Organization's compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, *Government Auditing Standards*, and the Uniform Guidance will always detect material noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not detecting material noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above is considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user of the report on compliance about the Organization's compliance with the requirements of each major federal program as a whole.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, *Government Auditing Standards*, and the Uniform Guidance, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the Organization's compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances.
- Obtain an understanding of the Organization's internal control over compliance relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in internal control over compliance that we identified during the audit.

Report on Internal Control Over Compliance

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program on a timely basis. *A material weakness in internal control over compliance* is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. *A significant deficiency in internal control over compliance* is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be material weakness or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance may exist that were not identified.

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose.

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads "Armanino LLP". The signature is written in a cursive, flowing style.

Armanino^{LLP}
Dallas, Texas

December 31, 2024

North Texas Food Bank
Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

Federal Grantor/Pass-Through Grantor/ Program or Cluster Title	Federal AL Number	Pass-Through Entity Identifying Number	Passed Through to Subrecipients	Total Federal Expenditures
<u>Expenditures of Federal Awards</u>				
U.S. Department of Agriculture				
Passed through Texas Department of Agriculture Food Distribution Cluster				
Commodity Credit Corporation - administrative costs	10.187	01572	\$ -	\$ 979,524
Commodity Credit Corporation - commodities	10.187	01572	17,577,506	17,577,506
Commodity Supplemental Food Program - administrative costs	10.565	01572	-	869,072
Commodity Supplemental Food Program - commodities	10.565	01572	3,807,087	3,807,087
Emergency food assistance program - administrative costs	10.568	01572	-	1,417,061
Emergency food assistance program - commodities	10.569	01572	33,652,728	33,652,728
COVID-19 - Pandemic Relief Activities: Local Food Purchase Agreements with States, Tribes, and Local Governments	10.182	None	-	2,664,795
			<u>55,037,321</u>	<u>60,967,773</u>
Total Program Name			<u>55,037,321</u>	<u>60,967,773</u>
Passed through the Texas Health and Human Services Commission SNAP Cluster:				
Food stamp education outreach program	10.551	None	-	1,476,290
Food stamp nutrition education program	10.561	None	-	228,738
Total Program Name			<u>-</u>	<u>1,705,028</u>
Total U.S. Department of Agriculture			<u>55,037,321</u>	<u>62,672,801</u>
U.S. Department of Treasury				
Passed through the Texas Department of Agriculture COVID-19 - Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Fund				
Emergency food and shelter national board program (ARRA)	21.027	None	-	5,951,452
	97.114	None	-	132,500
Total U.S. Department of Treasury			<u>-</u>	<u>6,083,952</u>
Total Expenditures of Federal Awards			<u>\$ 55,037,321</u>	<u>\$ 68,756,753</u>

The accompanying notes to the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards
are an integral part of this schedule.

North Texas Food Bank
Notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards
June 30, 2024

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards (the "Schedule") includes the federal award activity of North Texas Food Bank (the "Organization") under programs of the federal government for the year ended June 30, 2024. The information in this Schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. *Code of Federal Regulations* Part 200, *Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards* (Uniform Guidance). Because the Schedule presents only a selected portion of the operations of the Organization, it is not intended to and does not present the financial position, changes in net assets, or cash flows of the Organization.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Expenditures reported on the Schedule are reported on the accrual basis of accounting. Such expenditures are recognized following the cost principles contained in the Uniform Guidance, wherein certain types of expenditures are not allowable or limited as to reimbursement. Pass-through entity identifying numbers are presented where available and applicable.

3. INDIRECT COST RATE

The Organization has elected to use the 10 percent de minimis indirect cost rate allowed under the Uniform Guidance.

4. FEDERAL LOAN PROGRAMS

The Organization did not have any federal loan programs during the year ended June 30, 2024.

5. SUBRECIPIENTS AND CONTRACTORS

During the year, the Organization operated as the monitoring and administrative agent of a large contract for the Texas Department of Agriculture Food. Responsibilities under this contract included the monitoring of partnered agencies with which its program distributes food. Of the federal expenditures in the attached schedules, \$55,037,321 was provided to these partnered agencies for the year ended June 30, 2024.

6. NON-FINANCIAL SUPPORT

During the year ended June 30, 2024, the Organization received \$57,673,138 from in-kind food that was donated from federal sources and passed-through to the Organization.

North Texas Food Bank
 Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs
 For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

SECTION I - SUMMARY OF AUDITOR'S RESULTS

Financial Statements

Type of auditor's report issued:	Unmodified
Internal control over financial reporting:	
Material weakness(es) identified?	No
Significant deficiency(ies) identified that are not considered to be material weaknesses?	None reported
Noncompliance material to financial statements noted?	No

Federal Awards

Internal control over major programs:	
Material weakness(es) identified?	No
Significant deficiency(ies) identified that are not considered to be material weaknesses?	None reported
Type of auditor's report issued on compliance for major programs:	Unmodified
Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be reported in accordance with 2 CFR 200.516(a)?	No

Identification of major programs:

<u>Name of Federal Program or Cluster</u>	<u>AL Number</u>
Food Distribution Cluster	
Commodity Supplemental Food Program	10.565
Emergency Food Assistance Program (Food Commodities)	10.569
Emergency Food Assistance Program (Administrative Costs)	10.568
COVID-19 - Pandemic Relief Activities: Local Food Purchase Agreements with States, Tribes, and Local Governments	10.182
COVID-19 - Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Fund	21.027
Dollar threshold used to distinguish between Type A and Type B programs	\$2,062,703
Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee?	Yes

North Texas Food Bank
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

SECTION II - SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT FINDINGS

There are no financial statement findings to be reported.

SECTION III - SUMMARY OF FEDERAL AWARD FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS

There are no federal award findings to be reported.

North Texas Food Bank
Summary Schedule of Prior Audit Findings
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

There were no prior year findings.